same period of the prior fiscal year. The Company also originated $38.5 million in adjustable rate commercial and
commercial real estate loans during the six-month period ended December 31, 2018, as compared to $39.1 million
during the same period of the prior fiscal year. At December 31, 2018, adjustable-rate home equity lines of credit
increased to $41.0 million, as compared to $36.3 million at December 31, 2017. At December 31, 2018, the
Company’s investment portfolio had an expected weighted-average life of 3.8 years, compared to 3.9 years at
December 31, 2017. Management continues to focus on customer retention, customer satisfaction, and offering new
products to customers in order to increase the Company’s amount of less rate-sensitive deposit accounts.

52

Edgar Filing: PALATIN TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

58

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

The following table sets forth as of December 31, 2018, management’s estimates of the projected changes in net
portfolio value (“NPV”) in the event of 100, 200, and 300 basis point (“bp”) instantaneous and permanent increases, and
100, 200, and 300 basis point instantaneous and permanent decreases in market interest rates. Dollar amounts are
expressed in thousands.

December 31, 2018
NPV as Percentage
of

Net Portfolio PV of Assets
Change in Rates Value Change % Change NPV Ratio Change
+300 bp  $   166,935  $   (43,180) -21% 8.05% -1.58%
+200 bp   181,211   (28,904) -14% 8.59% -1.04%
+100 bp   195,706   (14,409) -7% 9.12% -0.51%
0 bp   210,115   -   - 9.63% 0.00%
-100 bp   225,600   15,485 7% 10.17% 0.55%
-200 bp   255,466   45,351 22% 11.33% 1.70%
-300 bp   284,567   74,452 35% 12.45% 2.82%

June 30, 2018
NPV as Percentage
of

Net Portfolio PV of Assets
Change in Rates Value Change % Change NPV Ratio Change
+300 bp  $   171,151  $   (31,594) -16% 9.57% -1.22%
+200 bp   182,263   (20,482) -10% 10.03% -0.77%
+100 bp   193,119   (9,626) -5% 10.45% -0.35%
0 bp   202,745   -   - 10.80% 0.00%
-100 bp   212,684   9,939 5% 11.16% 0.36%
-200 bp   241,161   38,415 19% 12.43% 1.63%
-300 bp   268,610   65,865 32% 13.64% 2.84%

Computations of prospective effects of hypothetical interest rate changes are based on an internally generated model
using actual maturity and repricing schedules for the Bank’s loans and deposits, and are based on numerous
assumptions, including relative levels of market interest rates, loan repayments and deposit run-offs, and should not be
relied upon as indicative of actual results. Further, the computations do not contemplate any actions the Bank may
undertake in response to changes in interest rates.

Management cannot predict future interest rates or their effect on the Bank’s NPV in the future. Certain shortcomings